PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILTY COMMISSION Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held March 2, 2023

Commissioners Present:

Gladys Brown Dutrieuille, Chairman Stephen M. DeFrank, Vice Chairman Ralph V. Yanora Kathryn L. Zerfuss John F. Coleman, Jr.

Petition of The Pittsburgh Water and Sewer : Authority for Pilot Private Service Line : Leak Repair and Expanded Conservation :

Program for Eligible Low Income : P-2022-3030253

Customers and Authorization to Track Costs
As a Regulatory Asset for Future Base Rate
Recovery

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

We adopt as our action the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge Eranda Vero and Administrative Law Judge Gail M. Chiodo dated January 25, 2023;

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the "Joint Petition for Full Settlement Regarding PWSA's Pilot Private Service Line Leak Repair and Expanded Conservation Program for Low Income Customers" along with the pre-served testimony and exhibits described in Exhibit A of the Joint Petition be admitted into the record in this case.

2. That the "Joint Petition for Full Settlement Regarding PWSA's Pilot Private

Service Line Leak Repair and Expanded Conservation Program for Low Income Customers" filed

on December 1, 2022, by the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, the Office of Consumer

Advocate, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, and Pittsburgh United, at Docket No.

P-2022-3030253, including all terms and conditions stated therein, be approved without

modification.

3. That the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority be permitted to file a

compliance tariff supplement consistent with the Pro Forma Tariff set forth in Exhibit B to the

Joint Petition, to become effective on one day's notice after entry of the Commission's order

approving the Settlement.

4. That the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority, the Office of Consumer

Advocate, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, and Pittsburgh United, shall comply with

the terms of the Joint Petition for Settlement submitted in this proceeding as though each term

therein were the subject of an individual ordering paragraph.

5. That the docket at Docket No. P-2022-3030253 be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: March 2, 2023

ORDER ENTERED: March 2, 2023

2